
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 21st November, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr A.R. Newell (Chairman)
Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Cllr P.F. Rust
Cllr J.E. Woolley

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Justine 
Davie, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252) 398832, Email. 

justine.davie@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 10)

The confirm the Minutes of the Meetings held on 19th and 26th September, 2018 
(copy attached).

2. HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN RUSHMOOR – (Pages 11 - 106)

To consider the data from the Rushmoor Healthy Weights Audit (copy attached) 
which examines potential influences within school catchment environments, which 
may be contributing to the above-average levels of younger years’ obesity in 
Rushmoor.  

Martin Sterio, the Council’s Health and Physical Activity Officer, to provide an update 
on the work being carried out by the Rushmoor Healthy Weights Local Action Group.  
The Advisory Board are asked to consider the priority actions to be taken forward.

3. DEVELOPMENT OF REGENERATION POLICY - ADVISORY BOARD ROLE – 
(Pages 107 - 110)

To consider the Executive Director’s and Head of Regeneration and Property’s Joint 
Report No ED1808 (copy attached), which sets out options and issues regarding the 
Advisory Board role in the development of the Council’s policy, in relation to 
regeneration. 

4. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 111 - 116)

To discuss the Policy and Projects Advisory Board Work Programme (copy 
attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



- 17 -

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Meeting held on Wednesday, 19th September, 2018 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman) (In the Chair)
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Cllr P.F. Rust

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.R. Newell and Cllr 
J.E. Woolley.

11. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings held on 12th July and 30th August, 2018 were 
approved and signed by the Vice-Chairman.  There was a request that the data on 
the national trends for leisure use, discussed at the 12th July meeting, be circulated 
to Board members.

Action to be taken By whom When
Circulate information on national 
leisure trends to Board members

Justine 
Davie

October 2018

12. DEVELOPMENT OF THE ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY

The Board considered the Executive Director (Customers, Digital and Rushmoor 
2020) Report No. ED1805 which set out a number of options for the Board to 
consider regarding the development of a town centre strategy.  It was proposed that 
the strategy should aim to maintain the vibrancy of the town centre during the period 
of regeneration works and ensure the sustained health of the town centre in the 
longer term.

The production of a retail plan for Aldershot Town Centre had been identified as a 
Council priority as part of the 2018/19 Council Plan.  Informal advice had been 
sought from external consultants, Cushman & Wakefield and CBRE, and the key 
themes from the discussions included:

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 18 -

 To consider other uses for the town centre as well as retail;
 To contract the town centre and diversify use; and,
 To agree Aldershot’s unique
[...]
hould be reduced and rates should be subsidised.  The cost of parking and 
whether there would be sufficient parking with the loss of the High Street Multi-
Storey car park was also highlighted.  A parking capacity survey was suggested.

There was some concern expressed regarding the roles of the various groups 
relating to the regeneration work including the Aldershot/Farnborough Regeneration 
Groups which had not yet met, Local Plan Group, Regeneration Steering Group and 
Rushmoor Development Partnership.  It was requested that the areas of 
responsibility be made clearer to ensure there was no overlap and duplication or 
work.

The comments from the Board would be incorporated into the development of the 
draft Aldershot Town Centre Strategy to be submitted to the Cabinet for approval 
and budget allocation.  

Page 2



- 19 -

13. FIRE AND RESCUE COMBINED AUTHORITY CONSULTATION

The Board discussed the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority and Isle of Wight 
Council’s consultation on the proposed creation of a new Combined Fire Authority for 
Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton.  The purpose of the 
proposal was to enable:

 simpler governance arrangements;
 financial efficiency;
 greater operational efficiency, effectiveness and public safety;
 greater pooling of skills and knowledge; and,
 greater contribution towards national scale incidents.

The Board discussed the consultation and was broadly supportive of the proposal as 
long as there would be no detriment to the local fire service provision.  It was 
recognised that the benefits would mainly be achieved in the changes to the 
governance and administration arrangements.  A response to the consultation would 
be prepared from the Council, from the Operational Services Portfolio Holder.

Action to be taken By whom When
Prepare a response to the consultation on 
the proposed creation of a new Combined 
Fire Authority for Hampshire, Isle of 
Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton to 
include the comments from the Board.

Ian 
Harrison/ 
Justine 
Davie

19 October 
2018

14. RUSHMOOR 2020 MODERNISATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME - 
APPOINTMENT OF TASK AND FINISH GROUP

The Board received the Executive Director’s (Customers, Digital and Rushmoor 
2020) Report No. ED1804 which set out the terms of reference for the Rushmoor 
2020 Modernisation and Improvement Task and Finish Group and the proposed 
membership.  The role of the Task and Finish Group would be to help shape projects 
and policies associated with the Rushmoor 2020 Modernisation and Improvement 
Programme.  The proposed key areas for the Task and Finish Group to develop 
were the vision and priorities, customer experience, digital council and 
communications.  There was an IESE workshop scheduled for the 10th October and 
the members of the Task and Finish Group would be invited to attend.

The Members nominated to join the Task and Finish Group were Cllrs A.R. Newell, 
A.H. Crawford, K. Dibble, J.B. Canty and Veronica Graham-Green.  There was one 
further vacancy for a Conservative Group Member.  The Board discussed whether 
the core membership should include the Portfolio Holder or whether they should 
attend as an observer, by invitation only, this matter would need to be agreed.  The 
same issue was raised regarding the Aldershot Regeneration Group and the 
Farnborough Regeneration Group, it was questioned whether the Portfolio holder 
should be included in the membership or whether they should attend as an observer, 
by invitation only.

Page 3



- 20 -

RESOLVED:  That the following members be appointed to serve on the Rushmoor 
2020 Modernisation and Improvement Programme Task and Finish Group for the 
2018/19 Municipal Year.

Chairman Cllr A.R. Newell
Conservative Group Cllr J.B. Canty

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
(one vacancy)

Labour Group Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr K. Dibble

15. WORK PROGRAMME

The Board NOTED the Work Programme.

The meeting closed at 8.40 pm.

 CLLR SOPHIA CHOUDHARY (VICE-CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 4



- 21 -

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th September, 2018 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr A.R. Newell (Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Cllr P.F. Rust
Cllr J.E. Woolley

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sophia Choudhary, Cllr 
P.I.C. Crerar and Cllr Marina Munro.

16. DEVELOPING THE BUSINESS CASE FOR A LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY - 
FINANCIAL AND MANAGEMENT CASE

The Chairman welcomed Members to the meeting, the purpose of which was to 
continue the Board’s consideration of the business case and set out the Financial 
Case and Management Case for the creation of a wholly owned local housing 
company.  The strategic, economic and commercial case for establishing a local 
housing company had been considered by the Board on 30th August, 2018.  The 
Board considered the Executive Director (Customers, Digital and Rushmoor 2020) 
Report No. ED1806 and received a presentation from Karen Edwards, Executive 
Director (Customers, Digital and Rushmoor 2020), Sally Ravenhill (Housing Enabling 
and Development Manager) and Martin Dawson (Project Accountant).  

(1) Financial Case

The Board was advised that the Financial Case considered the likely funding and 
affordability issues for both the Council and the housing company.  This had been 
undertaken by building a model based on a set of assumptions (14 potential sites, 52 
potential units – land and properties currently in the ownership of the Council).  This 
notional portfolio of development and rental properties had then been fed through 
that model.  Members were advised that the actual programme that the company 
would deliver could be very different.  Some sites might drop out of the programme 
and some new sites might be added, the company could also sell some existing 
properties or purchase additional units.  

The initial mode
[...]
hich would include the notes of 
the relevant meetings.   

The meeting closed at 8.15 pm.

 
CLLR A.R. NEWELL (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



A Community
Audit

The effects of school
and local environments

on childhood obesity rates
in the Borough
of Rushmoor

October 2018

 Authors:
 Dr Amelia Webber MBChB
 Jamie Adcock PhD – Planning Officer, Rushmoor Borough Council
 Martin Sterio – Health and Physical Activity Officer, Rushmoor Borough Council 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



Contents

          
     Page

Executive summary  3

Background   4

Method   5
 •  School survey  5
 •  National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP)  5 
  and Middle Super Output Area (MSOA) data                                                                                                    
 •  Deprivation data  6  
 •  Environment study  6
  • Open/green spaces  6
  • Play areas  7
  • Leisure facilities  8
  • School active travel rates  8
  • Takeaway outlets and sports clubs  8
  • Environmental study results  8

Discussion and conclusion  9
 •  Deprivation  9
 •  Environment  9                                                                                                    
 •  School-based activity  10

Recommendations  11
 •  Short term  11
 •  Medium and longer term  11                                                                                                   
 •  Planning and environment  12  
 •  Lifestyle and behaviour change interventions  12

References   14

Appendix A: School survey  15 
Appendix B: School survey scoring system and results  24
Appendix C: NCMP and MSOA data  26
Appendix D: Income Deprivation Affecting Children  28 
 Index (IDACI) data 
Appendix E: School catchments  29
Appendix F: Environment data  32 
Appendix G: Detailed summary for schools  37 
 and catchments

Page 12



33

Executive summary
The main purpose of this study was to examine potential influences within school catchment 
environments, which may be contributing to the above-average levels of younger years’ 
obesity (Year R and Year 6) in the Borough of Rushmoor. The study did not cover the home 
and family life of children.

Rushmoor Borough Council commissioned the study in response to increasing rates of 
younger years’ obesity. The study was undertaken by officers from the community and 
planning teams, and a public health registrar.

Key facts

•  In catchment areas where there is relatively very high deprivation affecting children, 
 the weights of Year R and Year 6 children are significantly above the Hampshire average

• The weights of Year R pupils within the Medium Super Output Area (MSOA) covering   
 Farnborough Grange Infant and Fernhill Primary School catchments are significantly
 above the Hampshire average.

Key findings

•  The weights of children in the Borough of Rushmoor are more affected by deprivation than
 the environment or school life  

•  The environment can play a role in maintaining healthy weights, as evidenced by one of the 
 schools in the study 

•  There is a great disparity between the schools in what they are doing to tackle the issue of 
 younger years’ obesity.

CONCLUSION

The study concluded that children in Rushmoor are more likely to become overweight if 
they are living in areas that have high levels of deprivation, irrespective of what schools 
are doing to address this issue.

However, the study also concluded that the environment can have a positive effect in 
maintaining a healthy weight, by improving access to green space, local play facilities, 
sports clubs, routes to schools and by limiting fast food outlets.

It is recognised however, that improving the environment is far from simple, with the 
majority of school catchments being heavily urbanised and smaller in area than others.

Nevertheless, Rushmoor Borough Council should continue to identify opportunities to 
improve those environments where high levels of deprivation exist and work with 
Ha
[...]
lead to many short- and long-term health complications (for example: 
type 2 diabetes, sleep apnoea, cardiovascular disease and orthopaedic problems). It can also 
negatively influence children’s lives at school, impacting academic performance, peer-to-
peer relationships and attendance [3]. It is therefore very important that any modifiable risk 
factors are addressed early on in the lives of these children.
 
Ten years ago, the Foresight Report [4] revealed that the causes of obesity were embedded 
in an extremely complex biological system, set within an equally complex societal framework.  
The Foresight Report identified a series of solutions, incorporating influences on obesity and 
identifying effective interventions, as part of a systems-wide approach.  A recent report 
by the Local Government Association (LGA) [5] underlines the need for a whole-systems 
approach to tackling obesity, which involves creating an environment for change, 
understanding local causes and linkages, identifying opportunities to disrupt the system, 
and then building and aligning actions to create and maintain a dynamic system.
 
Recent research in Hampshire has also indicated that the family and community may have 
a greater impact on childhood obesity levels than the school environment [6].  This audit 
aims to understand local causes of obesity by identifying influences that are potentially 
contributing to the high childhood obesity levels in the borough, first through a questionnaire 

Page 14



5

to schools to understand what they are doing to address this issue, and secondly, through 
a study of each school catchment environment. The information collected will be used to 
determine the characteristics and ratings of each catchment and school, which could identify 
opportunities to deliver meaningful interventions.

Method
School survey

All 29 infant, junior and primary schools across Rushmoor were included in this audit, with a 
100% return rate. 
 
The survey asked schools for data around health and physical activity promotion, and 
services or schemes that they provide relating to outdoor space, school and packed lunches,  
healthy-eating education, extracurricular sport activities, and active travel to school 
(Appendix A). Follow-up calls to schools included specific questions about the provision of 
after school sports clubs. 

In the absence of examples of similar surveys and corresponding scoring system, the authors 
of this report designed a simple matrix in order to score the survey results (Appendix B). 
Numerical values were assigned to the responses and then used to determine the overall 
score for each school. The values were allocated on the basis of each school either:- 
meeting expectations (neutral score); performing above expectations (plus score), or 
performing below expectations (minus score). Some questions were given a lower numerical 
value if they were judged to be about less-important factors affecting the risk of childhood 
obesity. For example, a week-long walking/cycling scheme once a year will have less impact 
on a child’s health than a daily/golden mile programme. Another example is the question on 
after school clubs, where it was decided that each school must have three or more weekly 
after school sports clubs in order to achieve a neutral score of 0. The matrix highlighted 
schools with plus scores deemed to be delivering best practice.

Questions on cooking teaching programmes for students and parents (for example, Cook 
and Eat) were also included in the survey because parents can set a good example for their 
children by showing a preference for healthy foods and a willingness to try new foods. 

Evidence suggests that availability and exposure to healthy foods is important for developing 
healthy preferences [8], which may be more likely to happen if parents get advice and 
support on healthy cooking in the home. A parent choosing to use fresh ingredients to 
prepare meals, rather than pre-packa
[...]
 and sports clubs. It does however, have a high number of 
takeaways per square kilometre, and lacks areas of local natural green spaces and leisure 
facilities

•   School survey – The school offers a breakfast club, has a healthy snack policy, and delivers 
a cook and eat type programme to the pupils. The school encourages activity at playtimes 
and promotes local sports clubs and facilities.

RECOMMENDATIONS

To encourage further healthy eating and increase physical activity levels, the school may 
wish to introduce packed lunch guidance, offer cooking programmes to both pupils and 
parents, sign up to The Daily/Golden Mile scheme, and focus on increasing the active travel 
rate by offering additional initiatives.

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND PROJECTS ADVISORY 
BOARD 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
HEAD OF REGENERATION AND 

PROPERTY 
  
21 NOVEMBER 2018 REPORT NO. ED1808 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT OF REGENERATION POLICY -  
ADVISORY BOARD ROLE 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Earlier this year the Policy and Projects Advisory Board (PPAB) set up a 

number of task and finish groups. Given the importance of the Council’s 
regeneration programme, the Board established a Farnborough Town Centre 
Task and Finish Group (Cllrs Marina Munro, Martin Tennant, Liz Corps, Paul 
Taylor, Clive Grattan, and Barry Jones) and an Aldershot Town Centre Task 
and Finish Group (Cllrs Sophia Choudhary, Martin Tennant, Peter Crerar, 
Maurice Sheehan, Alex Crawford & Sue Dibble)  

 
1.2 At that time, the PPAB was unclear as to how the regeneration programme 

was to be taken forward given the proposed establishment of the investment 
partnership and supporting governance arrangements. It was agreed that 
initially regeneration related matters would be considered first by the Progress 
Group/PPAB and passed on to the relevant Task and Finish Groups as 
required with further consideration on the respective PPAB’s and Task and 
Finish Group roles taking place after the regen
[...]
ion work expected to come 
forward over the next 12 months 

 
2.0 KEY REGENERATION MATTERS FOR NEXT 12 MONTHS  
 
2.1 Key regeneration related matters anticipated over the next 12 months 

considered of interest to the PPAB in its advisory role are as follows: 
 

 Aldershot town centre strategy 

 Farnborough Civic Quarter consultation and subsequent masterplan  

 The Galleries scheme and other major planning applications by third 
parties 

 Rushmoor Development Partnership (RDP) site proposals for the RDP 
business plan  

o Civic Quarter 
o Union Street East, Aldershot;  
o Parsons Barracks car park;  
o Farnborough Main car park  

 Farnborough growth package (highways and transport)  

Page 108



 Strategies supporting or related to regeneration e.g. parking, housing 
electric vehicles, open spaces 

 
3.0 PROPOSED APPROACH 
 
3.1 Aldershot Town Centre Strategy - A report was considered by the PPAB on 

19 September asking Members to provide their views on potential activities to 
include in the strategy.  

 
A programme of consultation and engagement will be established to ensure 
retailers, town centre businesses, residents, and other key stakeholders have 
the opportunity to feed into the strategy. 

 
Direct engagement concerning the content is proposed with the new 
Rushmoor Development Partnership, London & Cambridge (Wellington 
Centre), Shaviram (Galleries scheme) and Grainger plc (Wellesley). 

 
Existing town centre businesses were briefed at the November ‘Business & 
Retailer Forum’, with a bespoke workshop event proposed for early in the 
New Year to generate ideas and buy-in. 

 
Access to residents views will be sought in person at Aldershot Community 
Together and Aldershot Civic Society meetings alongside active social media 
forums, including ’Historic Aldershot Military Town’ Facebook. 
The strategy will sit as an ancillary item within the ‘Regenerating Rushmoor’ 
programme and progress on agreed projects managed through the 
regeneration programme mechanisms. 
 
Given its cross cutting nature and wide level of engagement, it is proposed 
that the main Policy and Projects Advisory Board oversee the ongoing 
development of the strategy and its different projects. 
 

3.2 Farnborough Civic Quarter engagement and subsequent masterplan  
Engagement - This work is being commissioned and led through the 
Rushmoor Development Partnership and facilitated by a planning 
consultancy, GT3. As part of an extensive programme of engagement, a 
workshop for all members of the Council is being arranged for late 
December/early January. It is suggested that PPAB members attend the 
workshop and that an item be included on the main PPAB agenda following 
the workshop. This item would provide an opportunity for the Board to reflect 
on the workshop and consider any matters it would wish to recommend to the 
RDP and/or the Cabinet. 
 
It is also suggested that the PPAB ask to consider the feedback report on the 
whole engagement programme from GT3 at the appropriate time. 
Masterplan – The masterplan for the site will emerge for consultation during 
the summer and it is suggested the PPAB schedule this for either a full 
meeting or a meeting of the Farnborough T&F Group at the first meeting 
following the masterplan becoming available. 

 

Page 109



3.3 The Galleries scheme and other major planning applications by third 
parties – Given the importance of major applications like the Galleries it is 
suggested that all PPAB members attend consultation activities. As soon as 
possible after that, through either the next main meeting or Progress Group, 
to consider if any further action is required by the PPAB in terms of providing 
feedback to the developer. 

 
3.4 Rushmoor Development Partnership (RDP) site proposals for the RDP 

business plan – The RDP has indicated that the PPAB should be considered 
as a consultee on its proposals for the main sites at an early stage before they 
are considered by the Council as part of its role in agreeing the first and 
subsequently annual RDP business plan. 

 
3.5 Farnborough Growth Package – Hampshire County Council are the lead 

authority for this group of highways projects and have been bringing schemes 
forward for consultation. To date the focus for this has been the relevant 
cabinet members and local ward members. It is suggested that in future 
schemes be brought to the attention of the progress group for consideration 
as to whether further engagement of the PPAB is required. 

 
3.6 Strategies supporting or related to regeneration e.g. parking, housing 

electric vehicles, open spaces – It is proposed that new and substantial 
changes to strategies will be brought forward for consideration by the PPAB. 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 That the Policy and Projects Advisory Board consider the proposed approach 

for their involvement in regeneration policy over the next 12 months as set out 
in section 3 of this report.  

 
 
 
Background Documents 
Cabinet Report – Regenerating Rushmoor Programme, 29 May 2018 
Regenerating Rushmoor – Quarter 2 Progress Report, 13 November 2018 
 
Report Authors: 
Karen Edwards, Executive Director 
Paul Brooks, Executive Head of Regeneration and Property 

 
 
 

Page 110



November 2018 

  

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
The purpose of the work programme is to plan, manage and co-ordinate the ongoing activity and progress of the Council’s Policy 

and Project Advisory Board, incorporating policy development work carried out through working groups.  

 

(A) CURRENT WORKING GROUPS APPOINTED BY THE POLICY AND PROJECTS ADVISORY BOARD 
 

GROUP MEMBERSHIP 2018/19 CURRENT POSITION CONTACT 

Elections Group 

 

Cllrs Sophia Choudhary, 
G.B. Lyon, J.E. Woolley, 
S.J. Masterson, K. 
Dibble and B. Jones 

Cllr P.G. Taylor also in 
attendance 

Chairman: Cllr John 
Woolley 

Meeting held on 2/8/18 - review of elections 
2018, current work in relation to electoral 
reviews, and 

Minutes of the meeting


- 27 -

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st November, 2018 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr A.R. Newell (Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Cllr P.F. Rust
Cllr J.E. Woolley

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs.

17. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings held on 19th and 26th September, 2018 were approved 
and signed by the Chairman.

18. HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN RUSHMOOR

The Board received a copy of the Community Audit which studied the effects school 
and local environments had on childhood obesity rates in the Borough of Rushmoor 
which was published in October 2018.  The Council’s Health and Physical Activity 
Officer highlighted the key messages in the Audit and the Board was asked to 
consider the priority actions to be taken forward.

The purpose of the study was to examine potential influences within school 
catchment environments which could be contributing to the above average levels of 
younger years’ obesity in the Borough.  All 29 infant, junior and primary schools 
across Rushmoor were included in the audit which had received a 100% return rate.  
The survey had asked schools for data around health and physical activity 
promotion, services or schemes that were provided relating to outdoor spaces, 
school and packed lunches, healthy eating education, extra-curricular sport activities 
and active travel to school.  The study highlighted that, in catchment areas where 
there was relatively high deprivation affecting children, the weights of Year R and 
Year 6 children were significantly above the Hampshire average.  Those school 
catchments with good open spaces and leisure facilities and a lower number of 
takeaway restaurants in the vicinity of the school had lower obesity rates.



- 28 -

There were a number of recommendations in the Audit that could be progressed in 
the short term, which included linking the Active Travel Team to schools not 
registered, encouraging all schools to sign up to the Daily/Golden Mile scheme, 
helping schools to access facilities to promote physical activity, and provide the 
survey outcomes so that best practice could be shared.  The short-term 
recommendations had already been actioned or were in the process of being 
actioned.  One of the medium/longer term actions was for the Council to establish a 
Local Action Group, with stakeholders to drive forward the work required to effect 
change within Rushmoor.

As a result a Local Action Group had been established with members from Public 
Health, representatives from six schools in the Borough and Hampshire County 
Council.  A workshop was scheduled to discuss the recommendations in the report 
around supporting communities and creating healthy environments, improving eating 
habits and increasing activity, and education and promotion.  The Local Action 
Group would aim to develop a series of ideas to be developed with the priority 
schools to reduce the obesity rates over the coming years.

The Board discussed the Audit data and recommendations and raised a number of 
issues for the Local Action Group and the Council to consider:

 Accessible outdoor space recommendations to be fed into the Southwood Park 
Management Plan.

 The policy on saturation of takeaways in one particular area to be addressed by 
Planning Services.

 Include health visitors as a group able to advise new parents.
 Work with takeaways restaurants to explore offering healthier alternative options.
 Work with Rushmoor Healthy Living to address home and family life issues.
 Run an achievement event at the end of the year for the most improved schools.
 Reference the Local Government Association’s Healthy Weights, Healthy Futures 

document which showcased a number of actions being undertake across the 
country to tackle childhood obesity.

The recommendations from the Board would be reported to the Local Action Group 
for consideration.  The actions agreed at the Local Action Group would be reported 
to the Progress Group.  A progress report on the actions would be compiled which 
would be monitored by the Progress Group and any substantive issues would be 
reported back to the Board.

Action to be taken By whom When
Report issues raised by the Advisory Board to 
the next meeting of the Local Action Group

Martin 
Sterio

December 
2018

Follow up Planning Policy issue on saturation 
of takeaways

Tim Mills December 
2018

Report back on actions agreed by the Local 
Action Group to the Progress Group

Martin 
Sterio

February 
2019

Compile a report for the actions agreed for the 
Progress Group to monitor and report 
substantive issues back to the Advisory Board.

Justine 
Davie

February 
2019

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/22.16%20-%20Health%20weight%2C%20healthy%20futures_WEB.pdf


- 29 -

19. DEVELOPMENT OF REGENERATION POLICY - ADVISORY BOARD ROLE

The Advisory Board considered the Joint Report ED1809 from the Executive Director 
and Head of Regeneration and Property which set out options and issues regarding 
the Advisory Board role in the development of the Council’s regeneration policy.  The 
Advisory Board had previously agreed that regeneration related matters should be 
considered by the Progress Group and/or the Advisory Board and then passed on to 
the relevant Task and Finish Group for further consideration.   However, the 
Progress Group requested further information on the key regeneration work 
expected over the coming 12 months to agree which groups should be involved in 
each area.

The areas where key regeneration decisions would be required over the coming 12 
months were set out as follows:

 Aldershot Town Centre Strategy
 Farnborough Civic Quarter and Masterplan engagement
 The Galleries scheme and other major planning applications by third parties
 Rushmoor Development Partnership (RDP) site proposals for the RDP Business 

Plan
 Farnborough Growth Package
 Strategies supporting or related to regeneration e.g. parking, housing, electric 

vehicles, open spaces

The Advisory Board discussed each of the areas of work and agreed that the 
Aldershot Town Centre Strategy should be reported to the full Advisory Board early 
in the New Year.  The Galleries scheme was discussed and Members were 
concerned at the length of time it was taking for decisions to be made.  The Advisory 
Board was advised that regular meetings were being held with the developer and, 
once an application was agreed, it was proposed that the Members of the Advisory 
Board should be engaged with any consultation activities.  The Progress Group 
could then consider if any further action was required.

It was proposed that the Advisory Board should be consulted on the RDP business 
plan for key sites and could make recommendations to Cabinet where required.  It 
was expected that the outline of the business plan would be finalised in Summer 
2019.

A workshop was being held on 3rd January on the Farnborough Civic Quarter and all 
Members of the Advisory Board were encouraged to attend, if required an item could 
be included on a future agenda if Members wished to recommend any matters to the 
RDP or Cabinet.  It was agreed that the Farnborough Civic Quarter Masterplan 
should also be reported to the full Advisory Board.  The public engagement on the 
Farnborough Civic Quarter Masterplan was discussed and officers were encouraged 
to ensure that public engagement was interactive and well publicised.  It was agreed 
that any strategies supporting or related to regeneration be reported to the full 
Advisory Board.

The Advisory Board supported that all issues relating to regeneration policy and 
consultation should be reported to the Progress Group and/or the full Advisory 



- 30 -

Board.  It was agreed, as a consequence, that the Farnborough Regeneration Task 
and Finish Group and the Aldershot Regeneration Task and Finish Group should be 
dissolved as the issues were of significant importance and of interest to all Members 
of the Advisory Board.

Action to be taken By whom When
Work programme to be updated to include 
reports on the areas of regeneration activity 
discussed.

Justine 
Davie

December 
2018

Members of the Advisory Board attend 
consultation workshops and events and 
bring issues forward to the Progress Group 
where required.

All 
Advisory 
Board 
Members

Ongoing

20. WORK PROGRAMME

The Board NOTED the work programme.  It was requested that a report was 
circulated to the full Advisory Board on the issues discussed by the Progress Group 
and progress reports should be provided from the task and finish groups.

Action to be taken By whom When
Provide an update from the Progress 
Group and task and finish groups at each 
Advisory Board meeting

Chairman/Vice 
Chairman

January 
2019

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm.

 
CLLR A.R. NEWELL (CHAIRMAN)

------------


